
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
224 3836 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 
 

 
 Rothwell 

N Buckley Alwoodley; 

R Downes Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Gettings Morley North; 

T Hanley Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Harland (Chair) Kippax and Methley; 

G Hussain Roundhay; 

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale; 

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
  
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 9th September 2014 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  SHISHA - PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
 

To consider a report by the Director of 
Environment and Housing which  provides an 
update on Shisha Smoking and the partnership 
working which goes on in the city to tackle the 
issue. 

The report ‘Shisha Smoking and Smoke Free 
Legislation Update’ was presented to Licensing 
Committee in April 2014. 

  

(Report attached) 

  
 

7 - 32 

9   
 

  LOCAL LICENSING GUIDANCE 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which provides an updated Local 
Licensing Guidance for Inner South and new Local 
Licensing guidance for the Inner West and Inner 
East areas of Leeds. 
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

33 - 
82 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  OUTCOMES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
WORKING GROUP (WG) 
 

To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which sets out the recommendations 
of a Working Group formed to  examine the 
previously approved policies in respect of:- 

•         Wheel Chair Accessible Vehicle’s 
(WAV) age criteria for 5/6/7 
passenger seat vehicle. 

•         Immediate suspensions policy – 
plying for hire. 

•         Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
decision making framework. 

•         Other issues raised in the Working 
Group – bonnet stickers on Private 
Hire Vehicle’s and developing a web 
based Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
enforcement and decisions page. 

  

(Report attached) 

  
 

83 - 
94 

11   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2014/15 
  
(Report attached) 
 

95 - 
98 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 11th November 2014 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.  
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

 10.4(1, 
2) 

INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION REPORT 
- ADDITIONAL LICENSING SAFEGUARDING 
PROPOSALS. 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which seeks to identify proposed 
licensing controls which will contribute to increased 
public safety and reduce the risk of inappropriate 
behaviour, including sexually motivated behaviour, 
to the travelling public 

(Report attached) 

  

  
 

99 - 
118 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  

 a)        Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement 

of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 

discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 

speakers and their role or title.  

 b)     Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
 way that  could lead to misinterpretation    or   misrepresentation 
 of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular 
 there should be    no internal editing of published extracts; 
 recordings may start at any point and end at any point but  the 
           material between those points must be complete. 
  
  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, B Gettings, T Hanley, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, B Selby, C Townsley, 
G Wilkinson and M Ingham 

 
 
43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents 
 
44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
  
A presentation by West Yorkshire Police entitled “Policing and the Night Time 
Economy”’ referred to at Minute No.52 was designated as exempt in accordance 
with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A (3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to crime and disorder which may 
result in future Legal Proceedings. It was therefore considered that it is not in the 
public interest to release this information at this time, as this would compromise the 
Council’s position. 
  
45 Late Items 
  
There were no late items of business, however, the Committee did accept the 
inclusion of supplementary information, submitted in respect of Agenda Item No.10 
“Policing and the Night Time Economy” (Minute No.52 refers) and also 
correspondence pertaining to a conformity assessment test submitted in respect of 
Agenda Item No.9 “A proposed Policy – Digital Advertising Screens in Licensed 
Vehicles” (Minutes No. 51 refers) 
 
46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting 
 
47 Apologies for Absence 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 

 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor B Flynn 
 
48 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
Councillor Hussain reported that his named appeared in both attendance and 
apologies for absence. For clarity he was in attendance at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED – That subject to the deletion of Councillor Hussain in apologies for 
absence, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th August 2014 be confirmed 
as a true and correct record 
 
49 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
  
There were no issues raised under Matter Arising 
 
50 Hackney Carriage Proprietors (HCP) - Appropriate Suitability 
 Assessment - Update Report.  
 
With reference to the meeting of 10th June 2014 when Members deferred 
consideration of this item in order to seek clarity around issues of inheritance and 
possible effects on a business as a consequence of the proprietor not speaking 
English. 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a further report providing clarity 
on the requested issues. 
  
 Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents: 
  

•       
[...]
Recommendations:- 

Relating to vehicle age criteria 5/6/7 seater WAV’s. 

1. The age criteria for WG for 5/6/7 seater HC WAV’s be increased to extend the 
licensable life from 10 years to 12 years from the date of first registration. 

2. Between years 10 and 12 of the licence, that vehicle must be formally inspected at 
least twice per year by the Council. 

3. That those WAV’s currently licensed to carry 5/6/7 seater passengers will have a 
condition placed upon their licence which prevents the proprietor licensing a 
replacement WAV on that proprietor’s licence which has a passenger capacity of 
less than 5 passenger seats at any time, including the transfer of the licence. 

4. The extended vehicle inspection policy should remain with the 8 year starting point 
as in the existing policy. 

5. That the existing age criteria policy in respect of all other vehicles and other issues 
in the existing policy should remain unchanged. 

Relating to immediate suspension for plying for hire 

6. That there is no change to the public safety perspective of the Council to protect 
vulnerable women and children in particular, and Licensing Committee 
Members recognise the importance of retaining the existing policy of immediate 
suspensions on plying for hire as contributing to public safety and safeguarding 
issues. 

7. That on the second conviction, or caution, for plying for hire that the existing 
threshold of 3 years before the grant of a licence would be considered, be 
extended to 4 years. 

8. In the event of a third conviction or caution for plying for hire that the Council 
should take a strong stance on the grounds of public safety and resist such a 
further application but may take into account any significant factors put forward 
by such an applicant. 

9. That Officers issue further information to both trades on the policy, highlight the 
change and re-enforce to the trade the consequences of plying for hire. 

Relating to Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Decision Making Framework 

10. Members continue to approve policy and direct that Officers continue to make 
decisions on policy relative to their positions and experience within the scheme 
of delegation. 

Page 84



 

 

11. That Officers prepare an information guide for Members illustrating the options 
available to Officers when making decisions around suspensions, revocations, 
refusals to licence, training requirements on existing licence holders and 
prosecutions so they can be more informed when dealing with constituents 
enquiries. 
 

Relating to other matters raised to the WG – PHV Bonnet stickers and web 
based Taxi & Private Hire Licensing enforcement and decisions results page 

12. That Members note the information in this report and that full reports on these 
two issues will be presented for their consideration at a date to be agreed by the 
Chair of Licensing Committee. 

Page 85



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform full Licensing Committee of the recommendations of a WG formed 
to more closely examine the previously approved policies in respect of:- 

1) WAV’s age criteria for 5/6/7 passenger seat vehicle. 

2) Immediate suspensions policy – plying for hire. 

3) Taxi & Private Hire Licensing decision making framework. 

4) To inform Members of other issues raised in the WG – bonnet stickers on 
PHV’s and developing a web based Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
enforcement and decisions page. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council already has existing policies in respect of ‘Vehicle age criteria’ 
and an immediate suspensions policy.   

2.2 The existing policies in respect of the vehicle ‘age criteria’ were established in 
2009, and it is fair to say there was extensive consultation on them before 
formal approval by the Licensing and Regulatory Panel. 

The policies were further reviewed by the Licensing Committee and approved 
in January 2013. 

2.3 In undertaking these WG reviews, Members of the WG met on: 

  10 April 2014 

 7 Ma
[...]
 is a relaxation of the policy in terms of 
the age it is considered there is minimal risk to challenge. 

4.5.2 An appeal against the introduction of such a policy would be by way of 
Judicial Review.  Considering the strong statements of trade representatives it 
is felt unlikely that there would be such an appeal. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The potential for deterioration in the capacity of the 5/6/7 seater wheelchair 
accessible fleet has been recognised by the trade, Members and Officers and 
it is felt that the policy proposal is proportionate to meet the potential risk to 
the licensed fleet’s capacity to meet all of the diverse passenger needs. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 These are not proposals for sweeping changes and are based upon existing 
policies and practice.  They have been widely consulted on and generally are 
responsive to the licensed trade views. 

Page 91



 

 

5.2 WG Members were keen to point out that the trade should not continually try 
to unpick approved policies and they should have a clear understanding of the 
public safety necessity in maintaining achievable standards in licensing policy. 

5.3 WG Members were satisfied that the existing policies and practices were fair, 
strong and defendable with accountability built in.   

6 Recommendations 

 Relating to vehicle age criteria 5/6/7 seater WAV’s. 

1. The age criteria for WG for 5/6/7 seater HC WAV’s be increased to 
extend the licensable life from 10 years to 12 years from the date of first 
registration. 

2. Between years 10 and 12 of the licence, that vehicle must be formally 
inspected at least twice per year by the Council. 

3. That those WAV’s currently licensed to carry 5/6/7 seater passengers will 
have a condition placed upon their licence which prevents the proprietor 
licensing a replacement WAV on that proprietor’s licence which has a 
passenger capacity of less than 5 passenger seats. 

4. The extended vehicle inspection policy should remain with the 8 year 
starting point as in the existing policy. 

5. That the existing age criteria policy in respect of all other vehicles and 
other issues in the existing policy should remain unchanged. 

Relating to immediate suspensions for plying for hire 

6. That there is no change to the public safety perspective of the Council to 
protect vulnerable women and children in particular, and Licensing 
Committee Members recognise the importance of retaining the existing 
policy of immediate suspensions on plying for hire as contributing to 
public safety and safeguarding issues. 

7. That on the second conviction, or caution, for plying for hire that the 
existing threshold of 3 years before the grant of a licence would be 
considered, be extended to 4 years. 

8. In the event of a third conviction or caution for plying for hire that the 
Council should take a strong stance on the grounds of public safety and 
resist such a further application but may take into account any significant 
factors put forward by such an applicant. 

9. That Officers issue further information to both trades on the policy, 
highlight the change and re-enforce to the trade the consequences of 
plying for hire. 

Relating to Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Decision Making Framework 

Page 92



 

 

10. Members continue to approve policy and direct that Officers continue to 
make decisions on policy relative to their positions and experience within 
the scheme of delegation. 

11. That Officers prepare an information guide for Members illustrating the 
options available to Officers when making decisions around suspensions, 
revocations, refusals to licence, training requirements on existing licence 
holders and prosecutions so they can be more informed when dealing 
with constituents enquiries. 

 Relating to other matters raised to the WG – PHV Bonnet stickers and 
web based Taxi & Private Hire Licensing enforcement and decisions 
results page 

12. That Members note the information in this report and undertake to 
[...]
 No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Appendix 1 is considered 
confidential under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) because it 
contains information relating to individuals and which is likely to lead to the 
identification of individuals. It is considered in these circumstances that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  

Appendix number: (1) 

Summary of main issues  

1. The existing licensing controls at the point of entry can be improved upon in respect of 
non UK residents. 

2. The proposals in the report have to be carefully considered to balance the human 
rights of individuals, areas of equality and the public safety responsibilities. 

3. It is suggested that proposals to strengthen the decision making process be put to 
public consultation for a one month period so members can have the widest range of 
responses. 

4. The current DBS (disclosing and barring service checks) on licensed drivers is every 
three years and it is proposed that is replaced with an annual on-line DBS requirement 
which provides financial benefits, and increased access to notifiable information for 
licensing Officers. 

 

 Report author: Des Broster  

Tel:  3781561 

Page 99

Agenda Item 13



 

 

Recommendations 

5. That Members consider the report and contribute any considered points before 
releasing it for public consultation for a one month period. 

Page 100



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To identify to Members licensing controls which will contribute to increased public 
safety and reduce the risk of inappropriate behaviour, including sexually motivated 
behaviour, to the travelling public:- 

•  By a more appropriate point of entry ‘fit and proper person’ test for 
applicants of Hackney Carriage Driver(HCD), Private Hire Driver (PHD), 
Private Hire Operator (PHO), Permit Driver Licences or Care Escorts.  The 
latter two groups are not licensed drivers but are involved in the driving or 
escorting of children on Council contracts who have to meet the same 
threshold on the ‘fit and proper’ person test as licensed drivers.  

•  By expanding the reporting requirements of PHD’s and HCD’s of incidents 
in which allegations are made about them to the Police. 

•  By adopting an increased frequency of DBS checking. 

1.2 Members, having debated the issues, to then release the proposals for public and 
trade consultation for one month and to return to Licensing Committee at the first 
opportunity with a comprehensive report for Members to consider. 

2 Background information 

2.1 There is little doubt that licensing authorities hold a significant responsibility for 
carrying out a thorough examination of applicants at application and exercising 
appropriate diligence during the life time of a licence.  The threshold for the point 
of entry to obtaining a PHD or HCD licence across the country varies significantly 
and the process in Leeds is not dissimilar to some other licensing Authorities. 

2.2 Currently the point of entry measures in Leeds include:- 

•  English literacy and numeracy screening 

•  DBS check 

•  Group 2 medical 

•  Driving Standards Agency (DSA) test 

•  Training and testing on equality, conditions, legislation, geography of 
Leeds. 

2.3 The opportunities to monitor licensed drivers include:- 

• REQUIREMENTS TO REPORT CONVICTIONS & ASSOCIATED INCIDENTS 
 

 (a) Any of the following events must be reported in writing to the Taxi & Private Licensing office within 72 
 hours during the currency of a licence giving full details:- 

 
 (a) any conviction or finding of guilt (criminal or driving matter); 
 (b) any c

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 7th October, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor  M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Gettings,  
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, B Selby, 
C Townsley, G Wilkinson, B Flynn and 
M Ingham

55 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents

56 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

The appendix to the report entitled “Information and Consultation Report – Additional 
Licensing Safeguarding Proposals” as referred to in Minute No.67 was designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) because it 
contained information relating to individuals and which is likely to lead to the 
identification of individuals. It was considered in these circumstances that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information

57 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business, however, the receipt of a submission from the 
Unite Union in respect of the Vehicles Age Criteria was reported, (Item No.10) 
“Outcomes of the Licensing Committee Working Group”  (Minutes No. 65 refers)

The Chair reported that the submitted document had been received only hours 
before today’s meeting and in view of the short notice Members and officers had 
been unable to give due consideration to the information provided.

It was the view of the Committee that the late submission be not accepted.

The Chair said that any submissions from members of the public or trade should be 
received at least 48 hours prior to the commencement of the meeting. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting

59 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Downes, Flynn, Hanley and 
Bruce

60 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th September 2014 
were confirmed as a true and correct record

61 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

62 Shisha - Partnership Working 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which provided 
an update on “Shisha Smoking and the partnership working which goes on in the city 
to tackle the issue. An earlier report “Shisha Smoking and Smoke Free Legislation” 
was presented to Licensing Committee in April 2014.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 News Release (30th July 2014) Shisha Bars prosecuted (Appendix 1 refers)
 Illegal Tobacco: the Facts (Appendix 2 refers)
 CleaR Assessment Report (Leeds, March 2014) (Appendix 3 refers)

A Team Leader from the Health & Safety Section presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The need for partners to come together to deliver a range of education and 
enforcement work

 An update on convictions
 Future funding of the Niche Tobacco Project
 The work undertaken within the community to raise awareness of niche 

tobacco use

Members suggested that future funding for the Niche Tobacco Project may be 
available via the Community Committees

In offering comment the Chair said that the work undertaken to raise aware and 
educate the Community was most welcome.

RESOLVED – 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) That a further update report be brought back to this Committee in 6 
months’ time

63 Local Licensing Guidance
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided an 
updated Local Licensing Guidance for Inner South and new Local Licensing 
guidance for the Inner West and Inner East areas of Leeds.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 Extract from the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003(Appendix 1 refers)

 Guidance developed by the Inner South Team (Appendix 2 refers)
 Guidance developed by Inner West Area Team (Appendix 3 refers)
 Guidance developed by Inner East Area Team (Appendix 4 refers)

The Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing Section presented the report 
and responded to Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Section 182 Guidance for Licensing Authorities
 Expanding Guidance to Inner East and Inner West
 Smoking, obesity and alcohol all contributed to reduced life expectancy

Members questioned the accuracy of the data associated with deprivation, obesity 
and alcohol for the South Leeds area.

In responding Officers said that the data had been gathered by a national Public 
Health Obesity Team. The licensing data suggested that the number of off licensed 
premises operating in the area had increased to 79 and this together with the large 
numbers of take-away premises in the area had all contributed to the impact on 
people’s health, especially in relation to misuse of alcohol and obesity. 

Referring to measures to address local concerns, a query was raised about the 
name of the premises should not contain reference to alcohol 

In responding Officers said the suggested measures were voluntary and large chain 
stores may be unwilling to change the names of their stores, however it should still 
be suggested.

RESOLVED – To endorse the revised Local Licensing Guidance for Inner South and 
new Local Licensing Guidance for Inner West and Inner East 

64 Outcomes of the Licensing Committee Working Group (WG)
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out the 
recommendations of the Working Group formed to examine the previously approved 
policies in respect of:

 Vehicle age criteria – 5/6/7 seater Hackney Carriage wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAV’s)

 Immediate suspension policy – plying for hire
 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing decision making framework

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Vehicle age criteria – 5/6/7 seater Hackney Carriage wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAV’s)

 Safety around high mileage vehicles
 MOT certificates and safety
 Possible extra vehicle inspections
 Immediate suspension policy – plying for hire
 The need for adequate numbers of enforcement officers/ new recruitment / 

council advertising procedure for vacancies
 The decision making process for licensing decisions and the scheme of 

delegation

It was reported that representations had been received from the trade in respect of 
vehicle age criteria – 5/6/7 seater WAV’s but due to the late submission of the 
information Members and officers had not had adequate opportunity to give due 
consideration to the submitted information. 

On a point of clarification the Head of Licensing and Registration asked if the 
proposed changes to 5/6/7-seater WAVs and the Immediate Suspension Policy and 
Plying for Hire Policy required Executive approval.  

In responding the City Solicitor confirmed that the proposed changes did constitute 
major changes to the existing policies and that Executive approval be sought. 

RESOLVED – That subject to Executive approval:

(A) Vehicle age criteria 5/6/7 seater WAV’s.

1. That the age criteria for WG for 5/6/7 seater HC WAV’s be increased to extend 
the licensable life from 10 years to 12 years from the date of first registration.

2. For vehicles between years 10 and 12 of the licence, those vehicles must be 
formally inspected at least twice per year by the Council.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

3. That consideration of those WAV’s currently licensed to carry 5/6/7 seater 
passengers be deferred to consider any legal implications and to ensure 
appropriate consultation has taken place. 

4. The extended vehicle inspection policy should remain with the 8 year starting 
point as in the existing policy.

5. That the existing age criteria policy in respect of all other vehicles and other 
issues in the existing policy should remain unchanged.

(B) Immediate suspension for plying for hire

6. That there is no change to the public safety perspective of the Council to 
protect vulnerable women and children in particular, Members recognising the 
importance of retaining the existing policy of immediate suspensions on plying 
for hire as contributing to public safety and safeguarding issues.

7. That on the second conviction, or caution, for plying for hire that the existing 
threshold of 3 years before the grant of a licence would be considered, be 
extended to 4 years.

8. That in the event of a third conviction or caution for plying for hire that the 
Council should take a strong stance on the grounds of public safety and resist 
such a further application but may take into account any significant factors put 
forward by such an applicant.

9. That Officers issue further information to both trades on the policy, highlight 
the change and re-enforce to the trade the consequences of plying for hire.

(C) Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Decision Making Framework

10. To approve policy and direct that Officers continue to make decisions on 
policy relative to their positions and experience within the scheme of 
delegation.

11. That Officers prepare an information guide for Members illustrating the options 
available to Officers when making decisions around suspensions, revocations, 
refusals to licence, training requirements on existing licence holders and 
prosecutions so they can be more informed when dealing with constituents 
enquiries.

(D) PHV Bonnet stickers and web based Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
enforcement and decisions results page

12. That the issue of bonnet stickers and the publishing of licensing enforcement 
results be investigated further and that consultation take place with the trade 
prior to a further report being brought back to this Committee

65 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014/15



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2014/15

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Committee Work Programme be noted.

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 11th 
November 2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

67 Information and consultation report - Additional licensing safeguarding 
Proposals. 

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought to identify 
proposed licensing controls which would contribute to increased public safety and 
reduce the risk of inappropriate behaviour, including sexually motivated behaviour to 
the travelling public:-

 By a more appropriate point of entry ‘fit and proper person’ test for 
applicants of Hackney Carriage Driver(HCD), Private Hire Driver 
(PHD), Private Hire Operator (PHO), Permit Driver Licences or Care 
Escorts.  

 By expanding the reporting requirements of PHD’s and HCD’s of 
incidents in which allegations are made about them to the Police.

 By adopting an increased frequency of DBS checking.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following document:

Examples of the type of personal charter reference documents presented to the Taxi 
and Private Hire Section (Exempt Information)

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The right to challenge references and any other supporting information as 
required by the Authority to determine the “fit and proper” test more 
appropriately.

 The difficulties to have robust checks when obtaining information from other 
countries

 In UK, convictions remain on file for life, not so in other countries
 The checks would need to be legal and non-discriminatory
 Risks factors to the Licensing process



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2014

In summing up the Chair said some important issues had been raised.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That approval be given to release the report for public consultation for 
a one month period

(ii) That the City Solicitor be requested to provide clarification on any legal 
issues arising.


